0102
ISO9001
Oil Level Sensor
KVF-104-PF
PROCESS AUTOMATION
MANUAL
With regard to the supply of products, the current issue of the following document is applicable: The
General Terms of Delivery for Products and Services of the Electrical Industry, published by the

Sensors
Accessories
Description Type code
Intrinsically safe warning device, 230 V AC LAL-SRW
Description Type code
Overflow sensor for detecting excessively high fluid
level
NVF-104/34-PF
Oil level sensor for detecting thickness of oil level KVF-104-PF
Description Type code
Cable connector IP68 for one sensor LAL-SK2
Mounting set for one sensor NVO5-B
8 - EN
Oil Level Sensor KVF-104-PF
Installation
EN
Oil Level Sensor
27
76
59
20
15
-0
6
3 Installation
3.1 Mounting in oil/petrol separators
Read the chapter on Safety and, in particular, the section on Installation and
Commissioning (see chapter 1.6.1) before installing the sensor.
During installation, observe the instructions of the oil/petrol separator
manufacturer. Always ensure that the sensor suspension device remains
constantly at the correct height. If possible, ensure that the suspension device is
mounted in a location that can be reached from the separator access shaft so that
it is possible to raise the sensor during separator emptying (disposal) or
maintenance of the oil/petrol separator.
The oil/petrol separator can be made of various materials. We therefore
recommend using the following methods to secure the device in a suspended
position:
• If mounting the device in concrete containers, use the NVO5-B mounting set.
See the figure below.
• If mounting the device in containers made from other materials, such as
plastic or metal, use other suspension devices as appropriate, for example,
screws and screw anchors.
With a correct fluid level, the sensor must be immersed a few centimeters in the
fluid. How far it is immersed depends on the type of oil/petrol separator, the
design and the capacity. The lower section made of stainless steel must always
be immersed in the fluid. The switch point (see chapter 2.2, dimension drawing,
position 5) of the sensor is located between the isolated middle section and the
upper metal section.
Warning!
Risk of short circuit
Injuries and damage to the device are possible when working with live parts.
• Before working on the device, always disconnect the supply voltage.
• Connect the device to the supply voltage only after completion of the work.
EN - 9
Oil Level Sensor KVF-104-PF
Installation
EN
27
76
59
20
15
-0
6
3.2 Connection
Read the chapter on Safety and, in particular, the section on Installation and
Commissioning (see chapter 1.6.1) before connecting the sensor.
When making the connection, ensure the polarity of the sensor cables is correct.
The loop resistance of the extension cable should not exceed 20  for the sensor.
1 Layer thickness
2 Alarm level
3 Sensor KVF-104-PF (new model)
4 Sensor KVF-103-PF (old model)
5 Water
6 Oil
1
23